

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).699/2024

SAVITHRI M.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH K.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Transfer Petition (C) No. 1484/2024

O R D E R

1. These petitions are seeking transfer of cases bearing No.G and WC/7/2024 & M.C. No 55 of 2024 pending before the Principal Senior Civil Judge and 4th Addl. Senior & Sessions Judge, Bengaluru Rural, Karnataka to the Court of the Additional District Court and Subordinate Judge, Poonamallee, Tamil Nadu respectively.

2. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

3. On perusal of the records, we consider it appropriate to transfer the cases bearing No.G and WC/7/2024 & M.C. No. 55

of 2024 pending before the Principal Senior Civil Judge and 4th Addl. Senior & Sessions Judge, Bengaluru Rural, Karnataka to the Additional District Court and the Subordinate Judge, Poonamallee, Tamil Nadu respectively.

4. Records shall be sent by the Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

5. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned courts for compliance.

6. The transfer petitions are allowed accordingly.

7. If video conferencing facility is available with the transferee Court(s), the benefit of the same shall be extended to the parties.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[PANKAJ MITHAL]

New Delhi
August 20, 2024.

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 699/2024

SAVITHRI M.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH K.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 61628/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 1484/2024 (IV-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.123029/2024-STAY APPLICATION

IA No. 123029/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 20-08-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR
Mr. M. Nirmal Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Naik H.K, Adv.
Mr. Korada Pramod Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Venugopal Meesala, Adv.
Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(INDU MARWAH)
AR-CUM-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)